As per the statement of the counsel for the applicant, the request

for Voluntary Retirement has been accepted with effect from 29.03.2019.

However pension, either provisional or final has not yet been paid to the

applicant.

5. Learned Standing Counsel for Respondents submits that

Rs.11,49,456/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Four hundred

and fifty Six only) as gratuity has been sanctioned. However the above is

contradicted by the counsel for the applicant who states that while

orders for gratuity have been issued, actual payment of Gratuity has not

been made till date.

5. In view of the above, the Respondents Department is directed to